


Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

numper ana type of appropriate taporatories ana speciatized 1nstruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 6, Professional Services
Facilities Contract with Studio Perez for Design Services on behalf of the
District at Elmhurst Middle School Modernization Project in an amount not-to
exceed $36,572.00 increasing previous contract amount from $565,423.00 to a
not to exceed amount of $601,995.00 and revising the end date from December
31, 2009 through December 31, 2012 to December 31, 2013. All remaining
portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally
stated of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally

stated.
General Obligation Bond-Measure B

s Professional Services Contract including scope of work

www.ousd.k12.ca.us















- ) C~ZRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1)
—

GENERAL LIABILITY ADDITIONAL INSUREDs, per policy wording: Oakland
Unified School District, it's directors, officers, employees, agents &
representatives.

Primary & non contributory per policy form wording.

AMS 25.3 (2001/uy) 2 o« #Mzys200
















































is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the
leamning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and
well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers
but may foster a sense of school pride and con ity ownership which may improve attitudes
towards leamning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that
direction.

‘The scope ot the project is to  ovide scc 3 items and conceptual costs and documentation for
work that qualifies for Williams grant funding. Work comprises of determining architectural,
mechanical, electrical, plumbing and fire alarm scope items that qualifies for Williams grant
funding; evaluating Williams survey, walkthrough and photo cumentation, meetings and
coord tion with OUSD Facilities and grant coordinator, Elmhurst Administration and Studio
Perez consultants to provide a conceptual estimate of Williams grant items to OUSD.

by o
‘I'he tunding source for this project is General Obligation Bond-Measure B.

2C \ o™
Approve and authonize Amendment No. 3 with Studio Perez for Additional Des 1 Services for
the Elmhurst Small Schools Project, increasing the contract by a not to exceed amount of
$4,750.00, increasing previous contract amount from $551,680.00 to a not to exceed amount of
$556,430.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as
originally stated.

Key code: 2029901810-6215

REW: TEW. PF 2
PACONTRACT ADMINISTRATION - RESTRICTEDA\CONTRACTS - WORKING FOLDERWMisc. Contracts\Studio Perez\Elmhurst
Small Schoois\Amendment 3\Template- Board memo-Amendment.doc









































































































3.8 Providing additional i e coverage requested by Di - ¢t
Agreement. Consultar comply with this request and ins
Consultant’s cost,

Alf work required as a result of any failure on the part of Consulrant fo
A neatshell beperform 3 nsultant at no additiopal cost to District
Additional 8 ‘ces

EndofAr dixA

19

nd that specified in this
& shal] be provided at

ligations under this
I not be deemed to be









Consultantsh |
follaws, provided
Five percent (5%
Doc s by Cc
Spec  sul s
bt :d 1o Consulte

mal § ot origin: ' conten tiee  his Agreement as
rvice ceived advance wnit wl et

mishings, equipment, ¢ arti intheCon  clion
inciuded in the cost of; k.

oval of whichis  1in il be paid at a multiple of 1.05 tinles the amouny

r the equivalent of a fiv nt (5%) m

dofApper B

22






being j

nt 1 District agree that this agreement is being enter  Into in zdvance of any actual work
andthisagt entd  notcreate any int  texpeciationin  y work to be performed.

Date:

Date:

Date:

Date:

EndofAp IixC

Al INDIXD

24






OAKLAND UNIF™™
SCHOOL DISTRI. .

Tha e v

DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLAN NG
AND MANAGE NT DEPARTMENT
955 High Street
Oakland, Cailfornia 94601
{510) 879-8385
Fax (510) 879-1860

July 20, 2011

Daniel Perez

Studio Perez

2325 - 3rd Street

San Francisco, CA 94107

Dear Mr. Perez:

Please find enclosed a fully executed original of the Amendment No. 5 dated April 1,
2007 for Elmhurst MS Modernization Project No. 6003 in the amount of $5,358.00.

Please call me at 510-879-3664 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,_ / _ P

A

/ Susie Butler-Berkley
Contract Analyst

A g

2

Enclosure(s) as stated

/smb









